Public Document Pack

Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 20th June, 2019
6.30 pm
Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

Welcome and Apologies

Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest Form

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of Previous Meeting

Material Considerations

41

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

Planning Applications for Determination
Planning Application Summary

Planning Application 10/18/0959
The Grand Venue, Harrison Street, Blackburn, BB2 2JN

Planning Application 10/18/1116
10-18-1116 Committee Report

Planning Application 10/18/1153

Land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage, Park Road,
Darwen, BB3 2LQ

Planning Application 10/19/0113
Land at Fountain Street, Darwen, BB3 2LQ

Planning Application 10/19/0289
Hindle Arms, 18 Rakes Bridge, Blackburn, BB3 0QH

10 -19

20 - 53

54 - 91

92 -138

139 -
159



Petition Report relating to Planning Application
10/19/0443

Petition Report 160 -
164

Five Year Housing Supply Statement 1st April 2019 -
31st March 2024

To present Members with an update on the recently
published five year housing supply statement 1st April 2019-
31st March 2024.

Report - Five Year Housing Supply Statement 2019-2024 165 -

169

Developer Contributions Annual Report 2017/18

To present Members with an update on the recently

published Developer Contributions Annual Report 2017/18

for Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council.

Report - Developer Contributions Annual Report 170 -

2017/18 179

Enforcement Report

604 Bolton Road 180 -
185

Enforcement Report

7 Mavis Road 186 -
191

Enforcement Report

Europlast Properties Ltd, School Lane, Blackburn 192 -
197

Date Published: Wednesday, 12 June 2019
Denise Park, Chief Executive



Agenda Item 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item.

Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest
at the appropriate point on the agenda.

MEETING: PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
DATE:

AGENDA ITEM NO.:

DESCRIPTION (BRIEF):

NATURE OF INTEREST:

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate)

SIGNED :
PRINT NAME:

(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer)

X:\Planning & HighV\B/ﬁﬁ/l ia\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc



A“géenda ltem 3

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMIT
Wednesday, 29 May 2019

PRESENT - Councillors: Smith (Chair), Akhtar H, Browne, Connor (substitute
for Slater J) Hussain I, Jan-Virmani, Khan, Khonat, Marrow (substitute for
Hardman),Oates, Riley and Slater N (substitute for Pearson).

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Rabia Saghir (Legal),
Safina Alam (Highways) and Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services).

RESOLUTIONS

92 Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Committee for the
Municipal Year 2019/2020.

Apologies were received from Councillors Casey, Hardman, Pearson and
Slater.

93 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18t April
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

94 Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED - There were no Declarations of Interest received.

95 Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development
detailing the planning applications.

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers
answering points raised during discussion thereon.

96 Planning Application 10/18/1153

Applicant — Ms G Lomax

Location and Proposed Development — Land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage,
Park Road, Darwen, BB3 2LQ

Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access and
layout; for erection of 9 dwellings with detached garages.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —

RESOLVED - Members were minded to defer the application against Officer
recommendation. Deferred to the next meeting to enable thorough

Planning and Highways Committee
Wednesday, 29th May, 2019 Page 4



consultation with neighbouring properties and also further clarity on
information included within the main report and update report.

97 Planning Application 10/18/1094

Applicant — Lidl UK Gmbh

Location and Proposed Development — Furthergate Works, St Clements
Street, Blackburn, BB1 1AB.

Full Planning Application: Demolition of existing building and the erection of a
Lidl store (Use Class AW1) with associated works including improved access,
parking area and landscaping.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —
RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s
Report. The additional representation included in the Update Report was

noted.

98 Planning Application 10/19/0196

Applicant — Mr Christopher Gore

Location and Proposed Development — West Pennine Remembrance Park,
Park Lodge, Entwistle Hall Lane, Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 OLR.

Variation / Removal of Conditions: Removal of Conditions No’s 1 (temporary
12 month use) and 6 (prior notification of internment dates), and variation of
Condition Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 to remove reference to ‘temporary’; pursuant to
planning application 10/17/1428.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions set out in the Director’s
report.

Signed: ...

DAt oo
Chair of the meeting
at which the minutes were confirmed

Planning and Highways Committee
Wednesday, 29th May, 2019 Page 5



Material Consideration

“Material Considerations” are not limited to matter
[...]

SQ'.'_--_'
BMCK;EURN REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

DARWEN

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations,
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Development Manager — Ext 5694.

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION: The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 20/06/2019

10/18/0959

Mr Sajid Patel The Grand Venue Blackburn Central
2 Cambay Villa Harrison Street Trade Park

Billinge End Rd Harrison Street

Blackburn Blackburn

BB2 6PT BB2 2JN

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of condition No. 5 pursuant to planning application 10/16/1208 - to
amend the opening hours to Monday -Sunday 11:00 - 23:00

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/1116
Pleasington Lakes Regeneration Ltd Brokenstone Road Livesey With Pleasington
C/O Agent Blackburn

BB3 OLL

Full Planning Application/Outline Planning Application for Hybrid planning application seeking full planning permission for remediation and
means of access, along with outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except access) for redevelopment of the site to include over
28ha of open space, paddocks and landscaping and up to 450 residential units (use class C3), along with any ancillary parking, amenity, and
all other associated public, semi public and private realm, soft/hard landscaping, infrastructure and highway works, access and a new internal
road network connecting with the existing road network.

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/1153

Ms G Lomax Land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage West Pennine
Moorthorpe Cottage Park Road Whitehall
Park Road Darwen

Darwen BB3 2LQ

BB32LQ

Outline Planning Application for Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access and layout for erection of 9 dwellings
with detached garages

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

Execution Time: 3 minute(s), 53 second(s) Page 8 Printed by ADMMXI\Sarah_Davies on 11/06/2019 15:25:11

Page 1 of 2



10/19/0113

Mr A Shorrocks Land at Fountain Street Darwen West
8 Moorlands Court Darwen

Darwen BB3 2NL

BB3 3LQ

Full Planning Application for Construction of 10 no. semi detached dwellings

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/19/0289

M Jackson Hindle Arms Blackburn South & Lower Darwen
Hindle Arms 18 Rakes Bridge

18 Rakes Bridge Blackburn

Blackburn BB3 0QH

BB3 0QH

Full Planning Application for Change of use from public house to 7 apartments including parking and landscaping of the site and installation of
roof lights to front and rear elevation.

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

Execution Time: 3 minute(s), 53 second(s) Page 9 Printed by ADMMXI\Sarah_Davies on 11/06/2019 15:25:11

Page 2 of 2



Agenda Item 4.1

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR Plan No: 10/18/0959

Proposed development: Variation of Condition No. 5 pursuant to planning application
10/16/1208 - to amend the opening hours to Monday -Sunday 11:00 - 23:00.

Site address:
The Grand Venue
Harrison Street
Blackburn

BB2 2JN

Applicant: Mr Sajid Patel
Ward: Blackburn Central
Councillor Zamir Khan

Councillor Mahfooz Hussain
Councillor Saima Afzal




1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

Approve; subject to conditions set out in paragraph 4.1 of this report.
KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

The application is submitted under Section 73a of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990. It seeks to amend the original planning permission
granted for the “change of use from existing B2 industrial use to a D2
Banqueting Suite use with single storey front extension and external
alterations and additional car parking to the area occupied as car wash”, in
October 2017, by way of a variation to
[...]
daily fives.

“he Grand Venue Wedding Hall is suppose to be open between 11:00- 19:00 they are currently applying

0 extend these time to 11:00- 23:00 seven days a week if you DO NOT SUPPORT this intrusion please
sign and state the property you represent.

Thank vou for your support.

;’3 Ha@ som ot RRZ. 25

& 174 : ’}’

BFHoxson Street mp2 g

- S‘, . r. - "

=c SUMNT Streer gy 2 ()
41 Hay 71 S00Sheey BRLOJE -

L3 HaRRISonw 7 RRZ 23¢.

c’r‘\\

(__‘:u o [z (_r \ ;.,.- I I ‘i :{, == - ‘\

ey

L’S"O ) T‘\J Skt "Ry 2UY

Page 18



2, , o . o
Byrom  Sereot P82 ALEL
| CANSTERZ Rad =T, BBRZ 2+T

LANT | 6T CAewaery S0 BR22N

. 3-',-';?
é ; i Laplhe
(£ S £ (r . E
1 3 : 2 v

s L L LA
/ ) A . L '
’ Conter buy
KNS AR e
MYT T Resgpen STREE T Q0 )LE

N oo HERD Paw eesc
Netwpte fa/

M@%—Wgrfr /Qai

sl W o RSN B 6 |
o N T~ /J

S TS YA

/

S5cnnes Ow

N efohemn {JLU\ .,DMI:yCQ

D MWW Jn% Uﬂﬁf
b G clen

UHE Y oo Fle SEag, oy

Page 19



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR

Plan No: 10/18/1116

Agenda Item 4.2

Proposed development: Full Planning Application/Outline Planning Application for Hybrid
planning application seeking full planning permission for remediation and means of access,
along with outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except access) for
redevelopment of the site to include over 28ha of open space, paddocks and landscaping and
up to 450 residential units (use class C3), along with any ancillary parking, amenity, and all
other associated public, semi public and private realm, soft/hard landscaping, infrastructure
and highway works, access and a new internal road network connecting with the existing road

network.

Site address: Brokenstone Road, Blackburn, BB3 OLL
Applicant: Pleasington Lakes Regeneration Ltd

Ward:

Livesey With Pleasington

Councillor Derek Hardman
Councillor John Pearson
Councillor Paul Marrow

e DR SRR
R RRRiT=

Nt
=

at N\_T o\
\

e e,

N
N\

\

=

O YRS

5 B )

Toeany )
—== 2=

_9“_&__”

(i’”




1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1
[...]
 properties are not viable and will not sell in the present
economic climate, therefore the builder will not complete the development causing problems
for local infrastructure, residents and Blackburn Council.

3. There are too many green spaces being built on in this area, green spaces that are needed
for our physical and mental wellbeing.

I think the whole development is waste of time and money.
Fegards Tonv and Daphne Kitchen
64 Horden View Blackbum BB2 3DH

Page 49



Rory Needham, Livesey Parish Council, Rec — 19/12/2018.

Dear Mr Kennv,
Councillors from Livesey Parish wish to object to the planning application detailed below:

PLANNING APPLCATION 10-18-1116
Full Planning Application/Outline Planning Application - Hybrid planning application
seeking full planning permission for remediation and means of access, along with
outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except access) for redevelopment
of the site to include over 28ha of open space including community hall (use class
D1/D2, with ancillary bike hire and cafe, sports piich, paddocks and landscaping and up
to 450 residential units (use class C3), along with any ancillary parking, amenity, and all
other associated public, semi public and private realm, soft’hard landscaping,
infrastructure and highways works, access and a new internal road network connecting
with the existing road network At Brokenstone Road Blackburn BB3 0LL.

The reasons for the objections are listed below:

%+ This site was not allocated for housing in the local plan, and there are other areas
that could be used as the council has fell behind inits planned numbers.

%+ There is extensive remediation work required that should have been carried out by
the local council many years ago. Only part of the remediation work has been carried
out and if houses are not selling then the site will not be cleared of contamination.
What guarantees are there that the land will be cleared?

%+ Excluding the above application there would be
[...]
ite presented to members, and will be directly facing the
proposed dwellings. A decision on this application is due to made by the 23
July 2019.

3.5.49 Summary

4.0
4.1

This report assesses the full planning application for the residential
development on land at Fountain Street, Darwen. In considering the
proposal, a wide range of material considerations have been taken into
account to inform a balanced recommendation that is considered to
demonstrate compliance with the aims and objectives of the Local
Development Plan and The Framework.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to:

(i) Delegated authority is given to the Director for Growth and Development

to approve planning permission, subject to an agreement under Section
106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the payment of
£39,060; broken down as follows:

o £1406 per unit towards Green Infrastructure in the area (details of
where to be spent to be confirmed) and

o £2500 per unit towards provision of affordable housing in the
borough.

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of
the date of the planning application being received, the Director of
Growth and Development will have delegated powers to refuse the

application.

(il)Conditions which relate to the following matters:

e Commence within 3 years
e Submission of external walling and roofing materials
e Submission of boundary treatments

Page 103



Submission of Arboricultural Method Statement, including tree protection
measures
Submission of tree replanting scheme to be agreed in a location close to
the application site
Hand tool excavation of tree T38, supervised by an Arbicultural Consultant
to assess extent of root proliferation to inform decision to retain or remove
Submission of a hard and soft landscaping / biodiversity scheme
Submission of Bat Activity Surveys between May and August
Submission of a Badger Activity Survey
Submission of a Control / Eradication Method Statement for management
of invasive, non
[...]
, Rec — 03/05/2019

Good morning
Following on from my email below I would also like to add the following:-

Access/parking provision/effect of the development in the area.

The writer of the report obviously has no in depth knowledge of the area and the problems with
parking and access, to say there are clear views and access from Radford Street onto Bolton
Road is wrong.

Having yet again struggled to turn off Bolton Road onto Radford Street yesterday due to the
amount of cars waiting to get onto Bolton Road due to the amount of passing traffic. Thisisa
very regular occurrence. The junction is a nightmare as at times is the junction at Radford
Street/Chapel Street.

During the working week there is rarely a clear view from Radford Street if you are turning right
onto Bolton Road due to the amount of cars parked on Bolton Road and also to the left of
Radford Street. This can also be the case at weekends.

The writer of the report cannot simply gquess how the occupants of the proposed houses will get
to them. Just because the most direct route is Bolton Road onto Radford Street doesn't mean to
say that's the route which they will take.

The area also has takeaways on Bolton Road at the bottom of Radford Street which also can
cause traffic congestion.

Page 138



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR

Agenda Item 4.5

Plan No: 10/19/0289

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Change of use from public house to 7
apartments including parking and landscaping of the site and installation of roof lights to front

and rear elevation.

Site address:
Hindle Arms

18 Rakes Bridge
Blackburn

BB3 0QH

Applicant: M Jackson

Ward: Blackburn South & Lower Darwen

Councillor: Denise Gee
Councillor: Jacqueline Slater
Councillor: John Slater

Paviion

fomorial

Bowling Green

SO

132.0m

»
.

S
N\,
N\,

Path
I3
1
1
!
==

Spring

Page 139



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE - Subject to conditions; as set out in paragrap
[...]
E YEAR HOUSING SUPPLY STATEMENT: 1% April 2019 — 31°' March 2024

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present Members with an update on the recently published five year housing
supply statement 1% April 2019- 31% March 2024.

2. BACKGROUND

21 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019) requires local planning
authorities to identify and update annually a supply of specific deliverable sites
sufficient to provide five years’ worth of housing against their housing
requirement. It is expected that local planning authorities should have an
identified five year housing supply at all points during the plan period.

2.2  Members will be aware that the current adopted development plan for Blackburn
With Darwen Borough Council is the Core Strategy (adopted January 2011), and
the Local Plan Part 2 Site Allocations and Development Management Policies
(adopted December 2015).

2.3 The Five Year Housing Supply Statement: 1% April 2019 — 31%' March 2024
replaces the June 2018 Housing Land Supply Position Statement, and was
published on the Council’s planning website on the 5™ June 2019. It sets out the
housing requirement and assesses the land supply available to deliver this
requirement. The Statement can be found here:

http://www.blackburn.gov.uk/planningdocs/policies/Housing-Land-Position-
Statement.pdf

Page 165


http://www.blackburn.gov.uk/planningdocs/policies/Housing-Land-Position-Statement.pdf
http://www.blackburn.gov.uk/planningdocs/policies/Housing-Land-Position-Statement.pdf

3. RATIONALE

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Paragraph 73 of the NPPF (2019) states:

“local planning authorities should identify and update annually a supply of
specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide a minimum of 5 years’ worth of
housing against their housing requirement set out in adopted strategic policies, or
against their local housing need where the strategic policies are more than 5
years old.”

Members are advised that as the Council’'s Core Strategy was adopted in 2011,
its strategic housing policies are more than 5 years old and are therefore out of
date.

As a result of the strategic housing policies being out of date the NPPF requires
that the Council’s local housing need should be calculated using the standard
method. This standard method is based on household growth projections and
house-price to earnings affordability data published by the Office for National
Statistics (ONS).

Members are advised and are aware that work is currently being undertaken on a
new Local Plan which will consolidate the two documents (Core Strategy and
Site Allocations) into one document, with a view to adopting the Plan in 2021/22.
An Issues and Options Consultation was undertaken in January 2019, and a
Preferred Options Consultation is scheduled for early 2020. This latter
consultation will include an up to date assessment of the borough’s housing need
figure. Until the new Local Plan is adopted, the standard method as required by
the NPPF will be used to calculate the borough’s housing need.

In October last year the Government consulted on using older 2014-based ONS
household projections, rather than the more up-to-date lower 2016 projections, to
calculate local housing need. Following this consultation, the Government
confirmed in February 2019 that the 2014-based ONS household projections
should be used in the standard method calculation.

Using the 2014 based household growth projections along with the updated
house-price to earnings affordability data within the standard method results in
the Council having a local housing need figure of 157 dwellings per annum
(refer to Table 1).

Table 1: Local housing need (based on 2018 start year)

3.7

Housing Growth 2018-2028 (2014 Household Projections) 1,526
Ratio of median house prices to median wages (2017) 4.46
Local Housing Need (dwellings per annum)® 157

Paragraph 73(a) of the NPPF requires there to be at least a 5% buffer on top of
the 5 year housing requirement, “to ensure choice and competition in the market

for land”.

Page 166




3.8.

3.9

Members are advised that the level of the buffer is now determined through the
Housing Delivery Test, which has been introduced as part of the 2019 revised
NPPF. The results for the 2018 Housing Delivery Test (HDT) were published by
the Minister of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on the
19" February 2019. This identified that Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council
has delivered 72% of the housing requirement, as defined by the Housing
Delivery Test Measurement Rule Book (HDT Rule Book), and is therefore
required to include a 20% buffer to its five year housing land supply position.
Members are advised that paragraph 73( ¢ ) of the NPPF requires authorities
with delivery below 85% of the housing requirement to include a 20% bulffer.

Using the standard methodology to identify the Council’s local housing need
figure (Table 1), in addition to adding the required 20% buffer, Table 2 highlights
the Council’s five year local housing need is 942 dwellings which equates to 188
dwellings per annum.

Table 2: Five year local housing need

Annual local housing 5 year local housing
need need
Local housing need 157 785
using standard method
20% buffer 31 157
TOTAL 188 942

3.10 Paragraph 3.1. above refers to the NPPF requiring local planning authorities to

identify deliverable sites. The NPPF defines deliverable as:

0 Available now;

o Suitable location for development;

0 Sites with detailed planning permission should be considered until the
permission expires;

o If site has outline planning permission for major development, allocated in
the development plan, identified on the Council’s Brownfield Register, it
can only be considered if there is evidence the completions will be begin
on site within 5 years.

3.11 NPPF paragraph 70 (2019) allows local planning authorities to also include

windfall sites as part of the supply with evidence that they will be delivered. The
term ‘'windfall sites' is used to

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 20 June 2019

PRESENT - Councillors: Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Brookfield
(substitute for Khonat), Casey, Davies (substitute for Browne), Hardman,
Hussain, Jan-Virmani, Khan, Oates, Riley, Slater J, Slater N (substitute for
Pearson).

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green and
Safina Alam (Highways) and Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services).

RESOLUTIONS

8 Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
Apologies were received from Councillors Browne, Khonat and Pearson.

9 Declaration of Interest

Councillor Dave Smith declared an interest in agenda item 4.4 (planning
application 10/19/0113) due to knowing the applicant and several of the
objectors on a personal basis.

Councillor Stephanie Brookfield also declared an interest in agenda item 4.4
(planning application 10/19/0113) due to being Ward Councillor and having
objected to the application.

Both Councillors left the room prior to discussion and determination on the
item.

10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29t May
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

11 Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development
detailing the planning applications.

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers
answering points raised during discussion thereon.

12 Planning Application 10/18/1153

Speakers — Rob Mackenzie (Agent), and Clare Starbuck (Objector)

Applicant — Ms G Lomax

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019



Location and Proposed Development — Land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage,
Park Road, Darwen, BB3 2LQ

Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access and
layout; for erection of 9 dwellings with detached garages.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —

RESOLVED - Members were minded to refuse the application against Officer
Recommendation for the following reason:

The proposal consisting of 9 dwellings and associated highway infrastructure
in addition to the previously approved dwelling under planning application
10/16/1349, is considered to represent a scale of development that was
disproportionately large, taking into account the local context, and transition
with the countryside area. This was considered contrary to the requirements of
Policy 28 of the Local Plan Part 2, which set out that residential development
in the “Long Clough” allocation (28/10), shall be “very small scale, in the
immediate vicinity of the existing dwelling” (Moorthorpe Cottage), ensuring “no
loss of trees”.

13 Planning Application 10/19/0289

Speakers — Matthew Jackson (Applicant) and Councillor John Slater (Ward
Councillor, seeking deferral)

Applicant — M Jackson

Location and Proposed Development — Hindle Arms, 18 Rakes Bridge,
Blackburn, BB3 0QH

Full Planning Application for Change of use from public house to 7 apartments
including parking and landscaping of the site and installation of roof lights to
front and rear elevation.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —

RESOLVED - Approved subiject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s
report.

14 Planning Application 10/18/0959

Applicant — Mr Sajid Patel

Location and Proposed Development — The Grand Venue, Harrison Street,
Blackburn, BB2 2JN

Variation of Condition No. 5 pursuant to planning application 10/16/1208 — to
amend the opening hours to Monday — Sunday 11:00 — 23:00.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019



RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s
report. Members also noted the amendment to paragraph 2.5 in the Director’s
report which was highlighted in the Update report.

15 Planning Application 10/18/1116

Speakers — Phil Robinson (Agent) and Councillor John Pearson (Ward
Councillor, Objector)

Applicant — Pleasington Lakes Regeneration Ltd

Location and Proposed Development — Brokenstone Road, Blackburn, BB3
OLL

Full Planning Application/Outline Planning Application for Hybrid planning application
seeking full planning permission for remediation and means of access, along with
outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except access) for
redevelopment of the site to include over 28ha of open space, paddocks and
landscaping and up to 450 residential units (use class C3), along with any ancillary
parking, amenity, and all other associated public, semi public and private realm,
soft/hard landscaping, infrastructure and highway works, access and a new internal
road network connecting with the existing road network.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions set out in the Director’'s
report. The Committee noted the additional objection highlighted in the Update
report and also that S106 negotiations had now been completed.

Should the S106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of
this resolution, the Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to
refuse this application.

16 Planning Application 10/19/0113

Councillor Smith and Councillor Brookfield left the room during discussion and
deliberation of this item. Councillor Akhtar was in the Chair.

Speaker — Russell Woods (Agent)
Applicant — Mr A Shorrocks

Location and Proposed Development — Land at Fountain Street, Darwen,
BB3 2NL

Full Planning Application for Construction of 10 no.semi-detached dwellings.
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —
RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions set out in the Director’'s
report and Section 106 Agreement relating to the provision of off-site

affordable housing and off-site Green Infrastructure. The additional
representation set out in the Update report was noted.

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019



Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the
date of the planning application being received, the Director of Growth and
Development will have delegated powers to refuse this application.

17 Petition Report relating to Planning Application 10/19/0443

A report was submitted informing the Committee of the receipt of two petitions
relating to Planning Application 10/19/0443, the grounds for which were
outlined in the report submitted.

Two petitions containing 21 signatures against the proposal were received on
27 June 2019.

The Committee was advised that the application had not yet been determined.
RESOLVED - That the Committee note the receipt of the petitions.

18 Five Year Housing Supply Statement 1st April 2019 - 31st March 2024

Members were presented with an update on the recently published five year
housing supply statement 1t April 2019 — 31st March 2024, which had been
revised in February of this year.

In line with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019), the Local
Authority were required to identify and update annually a supply of specific
deliverable sites sufficient to provide five years’ worth of housing.

The Five Year Housing Supply Statement 15t April 2019 — 31st March 2024
replaced the June 2018 Housing Land Supply Position Statement and had
been published on the Council’'s website on 5" June 2019.

Members were informed that the Local Housing Need figure using the 2014
based household growth projections along with the updated house-price to
earnings affordability data resulted in the Council having a local housing need
figure of 157 dwelling per annum.

Further to this, Paragraph 73(a) of the NPPF stated that there should be at
least a 5% buffer on top of the 5 year housing requirement. Members were
advised that the level of the buffer was now determined through the Housing
Delivery Test, the result of which identified that Blackburn with Darwen
delivered 72% of the housing requirement in 2018. As this was below the
NPPF’s housing requirement of 85%, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
were required to include a 20% buffer to its’ five year housing land supply
position. Table 2 within the report identified that the Council’s five year local
housing need was 942 dwellings which equated to 188 dwellings per annum.

Table 3 of the report summarised that the Council had a 9.9 year supply of
deliverable housing over the period of 2019-2024, based on an annual
requirement of 188 dwellings.

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the content of the report.

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019



19 Developer Contributions Annual Report 2017/18

Members were presented with an update on the Developer Contributions
Annual Report 2017/18 for Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, which
had been published on the 4t June 2019 on the Councils’ website. The
Committee heard that all local planning authorities were required to publish
their developer contributions data on a regular basis.

Members were informed that as at 315t March 2018, there was a net total of
£686,606 in S106 contributions which was available to spend on affordable
housing, public open space and highways projects in the Borough.

Appendix A of the report reported on where the contribution monies had been
spent over the last 10 years and Appendix B summarised the S106
contributions that had been secured for future years.

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the content of the report.

20 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 Schedule12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

21 Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action
against all persons having an interest in land at 604 Bolton Road, Blackburn,
BB2 4LA.

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the
report.

RESOLVED - That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action
at 604 Bolton Road, Blackburn, BB2 4LA.

22 Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action
against all persons having an interest in land at 7 Mavis Road, Blackburn, BB2
6SW.

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the
report.

RESOLVED - That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action
at 7 Mavis Road, Blackburn, BB2 6SW.

23 Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action
against all persons having an interest in land at EP Properties Ltd, School
Lane, Guide, Blackburn, BB1 2HQ.

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019



Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the
report.

RESOLVED - That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action
at EP Properties Ltd, School Lane, Guide, Blackburn, BB1 2HQ.

Signed: ...,

Date: oo
Chair of the meeting
at which the minutes were confirmed

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019



